
TO a 

PLORlDA PUBLIC SDVICE COMMISSION 
Capital Circle Office Center e 25f0 Sbu.ard Oak Boulevard 

Tallaha••••• Florida 32399-UISO 

lllltOB&ItDJlll 

NAJtCB 'I 1997 

ftQIIa 

DIUCTOR, DIVISION OP UCORDS AND REPORTING (BAYO) 

DIVXSICIII OP COIIIUifiCATIONS ( ISLD) I ' t. W 
DIVISICII OP UCML SDVICU (8ROMII) fl'L¢. 
DIVXSIOif OP CONSUIID APPAIRS CDUUI.) /7Jr 
DOCKft NO. 1,0141-TI - Ll* SYSTIIIS, IlfC. - INITIATiotl OF 
SBOW CAUSE PROCEEDINGS POR VIOLATION OP RULE 25-f.lll, 
PL9RIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, IHT&R&XCBAHGE CARRIER 
8a&CTIOII 

IIUCB 11, 1997 - RBGVLAR AGDDA -
- III'I'D&8T&D PDSOJIS IIAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATBSa 

SPECIAL x.&TRUCTICIIISa Sa\PSC\CMU\WP\t,OiflTI.RC. 

CASE 8ACitGROUIID 

LDM Systems, Inc . (LDM), is a pro vide r of i nLe r e xc hauge 
te l e communications servi ce a nd was ccrt i fi cated o n No ve mbe r 21, 
1992 . Between January 1, 1995 , and June 21, 1996, Consumer Affai r s 
staff received 163 complaints against LDM for unauthorize d cn 11 i ~ ,
c hanges (slamming) . 

On October 21 , 1996, the Commission issued Order No. PSC 9 6 -
1297- FOF-TI initiating show cause proc e e dings aga1nst J.Dl-1 f C'\ 1· 
violations of Rule 25 - 4.118, Florida Administ l·ati.ve C()(l••, 
I nterexchange Carrier Sele ction. On No ve mber 19 , 1 996 , t he 
Commission issued Order No. PSC-96 · 1380 - PCO· TJ granting LDM' s 
motion for an extension of time to r e spond to the Co mmissi o :1' s 
Order to show cause . During that time , LDM contacted staff a nd 
advised of its intentions to issue a proposed settlement offe 1· . On 
January 29, 1997, LDM filed its proposed s e ttleme nt o f f c r· 
(Attac hme nt A). This i s s taff's r ecomme nda ti o n t o a c c ept t h l · 
prop osed settlement o ffe r . 
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DOCKET NO. 960841 -TI 
01\TE: MA.RCH 6, 1 997 

DISCVSSIQN Of ISSUIS 

ISSUE 1: Should the Commiss i o n <•ccept th · uctllcme n t p r·opo :;;:d l •·1 
LDM s ystems, Inc. as resolution of t he apparent violations of Hu I·· 
25 -4 .118, Flori da 1\dminintrative Code , Int~rcxchangc Can· i··• 
Selection? 

UCOIIIDIPATIOif: Yes. The Commission sho u 1 d accep t LDM Systems. 
Inc. 's settleme nt o ffer and requir·e lilf' company t o fil•· a r·· ·pc11 t 
with staff with in 4 5 d a ys o f. the dat e o l issuance o f t II• · 
Comm~ssion• s Order, wh ich describes the company's t·e vi e w o f 
f)I JI ::r and ing compl a int s and any r e fundo o r· adjustme nts made' . 

STAFF AlfALJSIS: The Diviv.i o n o t. Con uum •r 1\ff ,• i t u n~cc ivr~d ·• ' '' '" ' 
of 163 slamming compl aints against I..I>M in a n 18 - mo n t h peri o d . Tlw 
majority of all compl aints (152 out o l 163) dealt wit h 
telemarketing. In e very case, the consumers .Jdv i sed t he Commissi o n 
that t hey did not know t heir long distance se t·vi ce wo uld IJ• · 
s wi t c hed to ano ther carri e r. 

The Commission issued Order No . PSC- 96 - 1297 - FOF- TI 011 

October 21, 1996, requiring the company to show c ause why it sho uld 
not be · fined or have its ce r tifica te cancelle d for vi ol at i o ns o t 
Rul e 25- 4 . 118, Flor i da Administrati ve Code , Interex c hange Can , ,., 
Selec tion . 

LDM Systems, Inc.'s proposed sett l e ment offer <Attachment 
1\ l c an be summarized a s follows . 

• LDM will revi e w all p e nd i ng unreso l ve d complaints .:u 1n 
m.Jk t> .:tdjustme nts , including r e funds, as are necessary . 

• LDM wi ll revie w and revise its internal operat i :.•: 
polrctes to i nsure it time ly replies t o CommJssion inquiri es. 

• LDM will modify its telemarketi ng scripts t o mak·· 
cled r· to the consumer t hat its ind e pend e n t ve r· i f icatiou company : :; 
no L affil iated wi th LDM . 

• LDM will contribute $30,000 to the Commission ' ' · 
d0pos it i n the g e ne r·aJ t·e ve uue fund o f the StatP o ( Fl o rida willll:l 
30 days after the Commission o rder accepting t hi s sett l e me n t 
becomes final. 

• f ,DM wi II cont i nue t o comply w i l h Commissi o n t·u 1 es a nci 
lt '•fiii. II I O IIJI . 
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DOCKET NO . 960841 -Tl 
DATE: MARCH 6 , 1997 

Concerning the first a nd second conditio ns l.i stcd abo v1·, 
we bd ieve t hat LDM s ho uld be r equired t o fil e a r e port with staff 
wi thlll 4 5 days o f t he date o f issuance o f the Commissir>n ' s Qn l• ·1. 
wh i c h describes t he COmpany'S r.·e v iew o f OUlfJtand j ng complaint H · l l ltl 

any r e funds or adjustme n t s made. Wi t h t he addi t i o n o f the r e p o r t, 
staf f believes the set t l e ment offer proposed by LDM adequau~l ·t 
addre sses the s l amming complai nts. Ho we ve r , if t he Comminsrcm 
staff fails to see a n impro veme nt in the numbe r o f compl.1intn, w• · 
pl an to open a sepa rate doc.:ke t t o a ddre tm t hPm. Thcr·c f o t• ·, u t . .t I 
be l ieve s the $30, 000 con tri butiou LDM han ag r eed to p a y s ho uld h• · 
a ccepted a nd f o rwarded t o the Off j ce o f t he Compt r o ller f o r· d e p o:; 1 t 

in t he State General Re ve nue Fund pursua nt t o Sect i o n 364 .285 ( I ) , 

F l o r i da Statutes. This amoun t i s reasonable and consistent wi th 
settlement payments mad e b y other l o ng di stanc e c arr ic r n 111 

resolut ion of slammi ng acti vities . 

ISSUE 2a Should this docket be c l osed ? 

UCOII""PA1'l(lh Yes, thi s docke t sho uld be closed with th · 
approval of Issue 1, r·emittance of the $ 30,000 con tribution f o t 
d e posi t in the General Re ve nue Fund of t he State of Flodda, And 
receipt o f LDM's repo rt to s t af f wi t hi n 4 5 days of the dat e tJ ~ 

issuance of the Commissi on's Orde r. 

STAPP AIIALJSISa If t he Commissio n accepts l:ltaH's recomme nd <lti o :. 
in I ssue 1. upon r e mi ttance of the $30, 000 set tlemen t by LDM, anJ 
receipt o f the company• s report to staff:, this docket ma y b·· 
c lose d. 
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BEFORE THt: fU)RIDA PllBU(' st:RVIf 't: ( '()1\IMISSION 

In rc: Initiation of show cause 
prm:c.-.:dings againstlDM Systems, ISM:. 
lbr violation of Rule 25-4.118, 1: .A. C. 
lntcrcxchanse Canier Sel((tion 

) 

) 

• ) ________________________) 
[k~kcl No. 'H'IIl841-TI 
filed: January 29. 1997 

RESPONSE AND Off't:B Of St:DLt:Mt:NJ 

Arr.n·ltn~t•ru ,, 
t•;,~~ I ut ! 

LDM Systems. Inc. (ll>M). herewith suhmits its rcspunsc .and utl~r nf o;culcmc.•nt of .til 

nutstandir~~ unauthorized PIC change allegations lilc:d with the Commission in order to resolve tltc 

show cau.'ie onkr and co avoid the attendant costs and expenses ot' protracted liltption. 

I. On Odobr:r 21. •996. the Commission issued urdtr No. PSC-%-1297-I:Ofo'-TI 

din.-cting lDM co respond to a show cause with rnpec:c to unauthorized PIC changes. lDM luis 

b«n ccnificaled and operating in Florida si~M:e 1992 and prior to Dccc.omber 199S. 1•sc rc:rurts 

rcOect nu complaint activity with respcet to LOM. In the instant case. LOM terminated its 

amnaemcnts with the 4:0nlriCtor which led to the majority of consumer complaints prior to the 

issuance of the show CIUIC order. Similarly. lDM ceased tclemutctina in the s1a1e prior to is..o;uance 

nfthe order and is not cumntly tclemarketing in Florida and r((ent Commission reports reflect no 

new complaint activity. Further, LDM has reviewed consumer cOfi'CSJ'Of1dmce and has rc:fundc.o.J in 

excess of$1 S,OOO co cusaomcn. 

2. LDM does not believe thla the company has refused to comply with lnY ruJe or order 

uf this Commission nor has there been a willful violation of any rule or order. lDM believes that 

it could demonsttaae compliance with the rules of this Commission: however. to do so rc~uircs an 

''Xf'l'ttsiw. prormctt~ pruc~ing. l'o amid such a protmcted prucc."\.~ing. Ll>M otli:rs lhc following 

by way of seulemcnt of this case, in addition to those actions taken prior .ao this time. 
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t\lladm~c.·nr 1\ 

f'.1/!0: ~ 11( ~ 

a. LDM will review all pending unresolved \:onsumcr requests and make such 

adjustments. including refunds, as are necessary; 

b. LDM will review and revise ils internal operating polkics to insure that the 

Commission n."Ceives timely responses to any future tonsum'-'f inquiry; 

c. LDM has slated its intent to resume telemarketing in Florida and has submitted 

proposed scripts. LDM will modifY this script so that it is dear to the customer: that verification of 

a change order is pc:rtOrmc:d by an independent veri tical inn comp.VIy that is nol atJiliatc:d with I JJM: 

d. LDM will make a contribution to the genera) n:vc:nue lund of the State of a: lorida •11' 

$30.000, with nu udlnission of any liability or wronacJoiniJ. The voiWllal')' contribution will be made 

not later than 30 days after the Commission order aec:cptins this settlement becomes final; 

e. LDM will conlinue to COPlply with the rules and regulations of the FPSC. 

Based on the foregoins. LDM Systems. Inc:. requests the Commission to enter its order accepting 

the otTer of scttlcmenL 

.. 

Respectfully submincd, 

NORMAN H. HORTON, JR .• E 
FLOYD R. SELF. ESQ. 
GWEN G. JACOBS, ESQ. 
MESSER. CAPARELLO 4 SELF. P.A. 
P. 0 . Box 1176 
Tallahassee, Florida 32302 
(904) 222.0720 
Anomcys for LDM Systems, Inc:. 
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